

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

150

Спар. 189

Chapter 189.

Resolve in relation to Chapter forty-one of the Resolves of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, in granting a pension to Alveretta Wilber.

Alveretta Wilbur, in favor of.

Resolved, That chapter forty-one of the resolves of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, whereby a pension was paid to Mrs. Alveretta Wilber out of the treasury of the state to the amount of eight dollars per month is hereby repealed.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 190.

Resolve making an appropriation for the examination of Pension Claims.

Pension claims, examination of. Resolved, That the state pension agent is hereby authorized to expend such sum under the direction of the governor and council, not exceeding two hundred dollars yearly, as may be necessary to properly examine the claims presented to his office, the same to be paid out of the appropriation for soldiers' pensions for the years eighteen hundred and ninetythree and eighteen hundred and ninety-four.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 191.

Resolve in favor of Monmouth Academy.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars yearly, for two years be and hereby is appropriated to Monmouth academy, an institution of learning located in the town of Monmouth in the county of Kennebec.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Monmouth Academy, in favor of.